
2024-2025 University of the Ozarks Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 13-13   Conf: 7-9   Home: 10-5   Away: 3-7   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
14 Smith, Naomi 26-26 923 35.5 170-428 .397 3-12 .250 118-164 .720 92 215 307 11.8 60 0 63 49 15 65 461 17.7
03 Beene, Abby 26-26 965 37.1 133-333 .399 43-141 .305 80-102 .784 44 87 131 5.0 35 1 54 55 3 19 389 15.0
10 Fisher, Dalena 26-10 611 23.5 94-244 .385 28-88 .318 50-62 .806 27 78 105 4.0 61 2 15 29 8 10 266 10.2
23 Garcia, Lili 26-26 903 34.7 64-155 .413 32-85 .376 29-35 .829 11 80 91 3.5 47 1 84 52 1 33 189 7.3
02 Ground, Kelsey 26-26 659 25.3 51-168 .304 30-100 .300 18-30 .600 15 49 64 2.5 24 0 39 32 0 8 150 5.8
04 Marsh, Jaslynn 26-0 631 24.3 28-83 .337 9-31 .290 21-30 .700 6 54 60 2.3 56 1 72 47 1 29 86 3.3
22 Smith, Nadia 16-16 311 19.4 19-49 .388 3-13 .231 5-11 .455 18 21 39 2.4 43 1 9 14 0 13 46 2.9
05 Houston, Jacalyn 4-0 56 14.0 1-8 .125 1-4 .250 6-9 .667 1 5 6 1.5 4 0 1 2 0 2 9 2.3
34 Garcia, Elli 19-0 121 6.4 5-20 .250 0-0 .000 5-12 .417 8 13 21 1.1 15 0 3 7 1 3 15 0.8
33 Moore, Lanie 6-0 14 2.3 0-5 .000 0-2 .000 3-4 .750 3 1 4 0.7 1 0 0 2 1 1 3 0.5
31 Smith, Emalee 9-0 34 3.8 1-5 .200 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 3 3 6 0.7 0 0 0 3 1 2 3 0.3
24 Sample, Abby 6-0 19 3.2 0-5 .000 0-3 .000 1-4 .250 1 2 3 0.5 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.2
01 Wight, Kennedi 1-0 3 3.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 26 5250 201.9 566-1503 .377 149-481 .310 337-465 .725 293 695 988 38.0 348 6 340 326 32 185 1618 62.23
Opponents 26 5250 201.9 587-1549 .379 151-558 .271 233-356 .654 310 678 988 38.0 422 10 331 356 68 172 1558 59.92

Team Statistics UO OPP
SCORING 1618 1558
    Points Per Game 62.2 59.9
    Scoring Margin 2.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 566-1503 587-1549
    Field Goal Pct .377 .379
3 POINT FG-ATT 149-481 151-558
    3PT FG Pct .310 .271
    3PT Made Per Game 5.7 5.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 337-465 233-356
    FT Pct .725 .654
    FT Made Per Game 13.0 9.0
REBOUNDS 988 988
    Rebounds Per Game 38.0 38.0
    Rebounds Margin 0.0 –
ASSISTS 340 331
    Assists Per Game 13.1 12.7
TURNOVERS 326 356
    Turnovers Per Game 12.5 13.7
    Turnovers Margin 1.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.9
STEALS 185 172
    Steals Per Game 7.1 6.6
BLOCKS 32 68
    Blocks Per Game 1.2 2.6
ATTENDANCE 1,575 1,146
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-113 10-115
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-127

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Ozarks (AR) 414 375 406 412 11 1618
Opponents 353 355 415 419 16 1558

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 at Millsaps L 45-64 130
11/09/24 vs Belhaven W 65-58 75
11/16/24 PRINCIPIA W 64-54 135
11/19/24 LYON W 77-64 135
11/24/24 at Hendrix W 78-62 250
12/04/24 at Centenary (LA) W 68-54 0
12/08/24 at Rhodes L 64-65 75
12/19/24 MILLSAPS L 56-62 50
12/21/24 RHODES W 61-55 50
12/30/24 HENDRIX W 69-54 110

* 01/04/25 CENTENARY (LA) W 84-44 135
* 01/12/25 AUSTIN W 71-54 105
* 01/13/25 DALLAS W 74-58 105
* 01/17/25 TEXAS LUTHERAN L 54-61 105
* 01/19/25 SOUTHWESTERN (TX) W 75-72 100
* 01/24/25 at St. Thomas (TX) L 62-64 100
* 01/26/25 at Colorado Col. L 48-72 108
* 01/31/25 at Trinity (TX) L 51-64 132
* 02/01/25 at Schreiner L 58-64 105
* 02/07/25 MCMURRY L 52-65 125
* 02/09/25 CONCORDIA (TX) W 63-62 50
* 02/14/25 ST. THOMAS (TX) L 56-57 135
* 02/16/25 COLORADO COL. L 55-62 235
* 02/21/25 at Dallas W 62-48 40
* 02/23/25 at Austin L 51-56 206

02/28/25 vs Texas Lutheran L 55-63 178

* = Conference game



2024-2025 University of the Ozarks Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-9   Home: 5-4   Away: 2-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
14 Smith, Naomi 15-15 534 35.6 94-246 .382 0-3 .000 67-85 .788 49 116 165 11.0 31 0 39 22 10 44 255 17.0
03 Beene, Abby 15-15 562 37.5 75-187 .401 19-71 .268 40-53 .755 26 49 75 5.0 22 1 26 26 2 12 209 13.9
10 Fisher, Dalena 15-9 385 25.7 59-147 .401 17-53 .321 29-38 .763 23 46 69 4.6 34 0 7 18 6 5 164 10.9
23 Garcia, Lili 15-15 498 33.2 36-82 .439 19-48 .396 16-17 .941 6 35 41 2.7 27 0 45 29 1 17 107 7.1
02 Ground, Kelsey 15-15 425 28.3 31-102 .304 16-55 .291 18-27 .667 8 33 41 2.7 15 0 27 22 0 5 96 6.4
22 Smith, Nadia 6-6 113 18.8 11-17 .647 1-4 .250 0-3 .000 10 7 17 2.8 13 0 1 9 0 6 23 3.8
04 Marsh, Jaslynn 15-0 409 27.3 18-50 .360 5-20 .250 10-13 .769 4 37 41 2.7 31 0 45 30 1 15 51 3.4
33 Moore, Lanie 3-0 7 2.3 0-4 .000 0-2 .000 3-4 .750 3 1 4 1.3 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 1.0
34 Garcia, Elli 9-0 55 6.1 1-7 .143 0-0 .000 3-6 .500 3 3 6 0.7 5 0 0 3 1 2 5 0.6
31 Smith, Emalee 5-0 25 5.0 1-5 .200 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 3 1 4 0.8 0 0 0 3 1 1 2 0.4
24 Sample, Abby 3-0 12 4.0 0-4 .000 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 1 2 3 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.3
Total 15 3025 201.7 326-851 .383 77-260 .296 187-248 .754 160 379 539 35.9 179 1 190 180 24 107 916 61.07
Opponents 15 3025 201.7 344-889 .387 88-338 .260 127-166 .765 173 381 554 36.9 230 7 201 195 42 106 903 60.20

Team Statistics UO OPP
SCORING 916 903
    Points Per Game 61.1 60.2
    Scoring Margin 0.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 326-851 344-889
    Field Goal Pct .383 .387
3 POINT FG-ATT 77-260 88-338
    3PT FG Pct .296 .260
    3PT Made Per Game 5.1 5.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 187-248 127-166
    FT Pct .754 .765
    FT Made Per Game 12.5 8.5
REBOUNDS 539 554
    Rebounds Per Game 35.9 36.9
    Rebounds Margin -1.0 –
ASSISTS 190 201
    Assists Per Game 12.7 13.4
TURNOVERS 180 195
    Turnovers Per Game 12.0 13.0
    Turnovers Margin 1.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.0
STEALS 107 106
    Steals Per Game 7.1 7.1
BLOCKS 24 42
    Blocks Per Game 1.6 2.8
ATTENDANCE 1,095 691
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-122 6-115
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Ozarks (AR) 244 203 234 227 8 916
Opponents 212 203 238 245 5 903

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/04/25 CENTENARY (LA) W 84-44 135
01/12/25 AUSTIN W 71-54 105
01/13/25 DALLAS W 74-58 105
01/17/25 TEXAS LUTHERAN L 54-61 105
01/19/25 SOUTHWESTERN (TX) W 75-72 100
01/24/25 at  St. Thomas (TX) L 62-64 100
01/26/25 at  Colorado Col. L 48-72 108
01/31/25 at  Trinity (TX) L 51-64 132
02/01/25 at  Schreiner L 58-64 105
02/07/25 MCMURRY L 52-65 125
02/09/25 CONCORDIA (TX) W 63-62 50
02/14/25 ST. THOMAS (TX) L 56-57 135
02/16/25 COLORADO COL. L 55-62 235
02/21/25 at  Dallas W 62-48 40
02/23/25 at  Austin L 51-56 206


